
CABINET

Monday, 30th October, 2017, 10am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000416824 416824, 
louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the press and public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Apologies 

3. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on  25 September 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5. Budget monitoring - August 2017 (Pages 7 - 44)
To receive the latest budget monitoring position information.



RESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be closed to the press and public)

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

6. Education Services Company - Update (Pages 45 - 54)
To receive an update, exempt from publication, on progress toward the 
establishment of an Education Services Company.

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466
Friday, 20 October 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 25 September 2017.

PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

30. Apologies and Substitutions 
(Item 2)
Apologies were received from Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director of Growth, 
Environment and Transport who was substituted by Roger Wilkin, Director of 
Highways, Transportation and Waste.

The Chairman welcomed Anu Singh, newly appointed Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care to her first Cabinet meeting.

31. Declarations of interest 
(Item 3)
No declarations of interest were received.

32. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017 
(Item 4)
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 26 June 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman accordingly.

33. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - July 2017-18 
(Item 5)
Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 31 July 
2017-18 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity 
data for KCC’s highest risk budgets.

Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the item for members; 
in particular he referred to the following:

i. That the predicted overspend had been reduced by management action from 
£18.9million in the last report to just under £11million in the report being 
considered but that this was still considered to be significant and would be 
very difficult to reduce to zero in order to deliver a balanced budget.  

ii. That delivering a balanced budget was becoming harder owing to the 
sustained period of government grant and funding cuts and would be more 
difficult year on year if it continued.  He welcomed the extra monies that had 
been received for work in Social Care but reminded members that it was not 
sufficient to keep pace with the increase in demand. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

He concluded by reassuring members that he was confident a balanced budget could 
still be achieved this year.

Mr Paul Carter, Leader and Cabinet Member for Traded Services and Health Reform, 
spoke to the item; he agreed with Mr. Simmonds comments and concerns and 
particularly the assertion that each year would become increasingly difficult owing to 
the cumulative effect of 7-8 years of funding reductions and related expected 
savings.  He hoped that the government would reflect on funding levels for local 
government and increase the offer, in particular to the upper tier councils in two tier 
authorities such as KCC who had been under particular pressure.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement assured members that 
all Corporate Directors and their management teams were fully committed to 
reducing the predicted overspend.  He reported that it was still his opinion, in light of 
the absolute commitment demonstrated by Corporate Directors, that moratoria were 
not necessary or desirable at this stage but would be kept under monthly review.  

He believed that, though difficult, a balanced budget would be achieved in this 
financial year.

In response to a request from the Leader, Andy Wood reported the slippage on the 
Capital Programme, at Page 24 of the report.  There was currently £12million of 
rephasing expected and this slippage was likely to increase.  As a percentage of the 
overall programme the slippage was modest and not overly concerning.

In response to questions from Mr. Eric Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, the Leader assured members that much pressure was being 
exerted on government regarding the need for increased funding.  The Local 
Government Association in particular, was lobbying for several billion of additional 
funding over the next 2-3 years.  Mr. Carter argued that evidence showed County 
Council’s in two tier authorities to have been hardest hit by funding reductions and 
therefore should be considered first for financial relief should any be forthcoming.  He 
assured members that he had made, and continued to make these points at the 
highest levels of government. 

Mr Balfour, Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste thanked 
on behalf of Cabinet those working for the county council who had made such efforts 
to make savings to date and was supported in his thanks by the Leader.

CABINET
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  July 2017- 2018
1. That the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 6 

be AGREED

2. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed in 
section 5.4 or the report be AGREED

3. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 
2017-18 and capital budget monitoring position for 2017-18 
to 2019-20, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue 
budget needs to be eliminated was NOTED.

Page 4



3

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

34. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2017/18 
(Item 6)

Cabinet received a report informing members of the key areas of performance for the 
authority over the first quarter of the 2017/18 council year.

Ms Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and 
Performance introduced the item for members; she referred to the previous item and 
the comments that had been made regarding budget cuts and service delivery and 
reported that despite difficult financial times the performance report highlighted areas 
where progress had been made to do more for less.  In particular she referred to two 
areas of the council’s work:

i. The LED replacement of the county’s street lights which was progressing well 
with almost all residential areas now complete.  This investment would result 
in better performance for residents while also making financial savings for the 
council

ii. That as a result of the improved digital offer that the council provided more 
people were choosing to contact KCC online rather than by phone.  This was 
convenient for the customer and efficient for the council and it was important 
that the digital offering continued to be improved.

Richard Fitzgerald, Business Intelligence Manager, KCC, spoke to the item, in 
particular he referred to the following:

i. That performance was generally good, with the majority of indicators recorded 
as ‘green’; on or ahead of business plan target.

ii. That the net direction of travel was also generally positive, being improved or 
sustained.

iii. Where performance was below expectation, close monitoring was being 
undertaken alongside management actions to improve.

He referred to individual service area information within the report in particular 
highlighting areas of improved or sustained performance.

The item was opened for discussion and the following comments were received from 
members:

The Leader referred to performance in the area of ‘delayed transfers of care’ and 
welcomed the comprehensive breakdown of causes which was useful for further 
improvement to be achieved. 

Page 5



4

Mr. Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, 
spoke to the item.  He reported that the summer results that had been seen so far 
had been in line with the overall rising trend in attainment and for schools considered 
good and outstanding on inspection.  He referred to pressures from increased 
demand in the areas of Education Health Care Plans and school places, particularly 
at Secondary level, that would need to be addressed in the future to ensure good 
performance was maintained. 

Mr. Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services referred to 
the welcome announcement that the Arts Council had awarded grants to 11 
organisations in Kent.  Many of the successful recipients had been supported over 
the years by KCC and it was encouraging that they were now receiving such public 
recognition.

It was RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

Page 6



1 
 

By: 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance, John Simmonds 
Corporate Director of Finance, Andy Wood 
Corporate Directors 
 

To: 
 

CABINET – 30 October 2017 
 

Subject: 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING – AUGUST 2017-18  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 30 August 2017-18 for 
both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our 
highest risk budgets.  
 

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 

 This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary 
and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate 
Directors. 

 Appendix 1 – a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions; 

 Appendix 2 – activity information for our highest risk budgets; 

 Appendix 3 – details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information 
including grant rates compared to actual forecast unit costs; 
 

 

1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In 
the light of further government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is 
essential that a balanced revenue position is achieved in 2017-18, as any residual 
pressures rolled forward into 2018-19 will only compound an already extremely 
challenging 2018-19 budget position.  This forecast revenue pressure of £11.226m 
(after Corporate Director adjustments) is clearly very concerning and needs to be 
managed down to at least a balanced position. 

 
1.4 Although budget managers are urged to be less guarded when forecasting, this 

month’s reported position has worsened, predominately due to Adult Social Care. 
 
1.5 After further discussion at Directorate and Corporate Management Teams about 

how this can be managed, the 
[...]
te wide review of income 
forecasts and use of reserves. 

 Strategic and Corporate Services:  potential savings identified through stopping 
uncommitted spend on Member grants, no further spend in training and ending 
contracts with supernumery project and programme managers. 
 

Further work is required to substantiate the value of the potential savings identified 
although prudent estimates suggest this could deliver around £3m – 4m. 
 

 

1.6 Given the positive outlook from a) to c) above, it is not proposed to implement a 
block on the more sensitive issues shown at d) above. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 Cabinet is asked to:  
 

i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2017-18 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2017-18 to 2019-20, and that the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
ii) Agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in section 5.4. 
 
 
 
3.  SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION 
 

3.1 Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget 
managers is a pressure of £13.617m. Corporate Directors have adjusted this 
position by -£2.391m, leaving a residual pressure of £11.226m. Details of the 
Corporate Director adjustments are provided below in sections 3.4. This forecast 
position represents a movement of +£0.232m (excluding Schools) from the July 
position. The main reasons for this movement are provided in section 3.3 below. In 
2017-18, we have £73m of savings to deliver and to achieve this we need to 
urgently identify options to eliminate the residual £11m forecast pressure. Currently 
there have been no requests for roll forwards.  The position by directorate, together 
with the movement from the last report, is shown in table 1 below. 

 

Page 8



3 
 

3.2 Table 1:  Directorate revenue position 
 

 
* the variances reflected in appendix 1 & 2 will feature in this column 

 

 
3.3 The main reasons for th
[...]
 ‘Adults Social Care – Adults’ has increased since July by 
+£0.500m.  This includes Corporate Director adjustments of -£1.541m to reflect 
updates received after the submission of forecasts by managers. 
 
The main movements in the variance relate to: a movement in Direct Payments for 
Learning Disability, Older People and Physical Disability of +£1.445m; an overall 
net increase in Nursing and Residential Care across all client groups of +£0.510m; 
and an increase in Domiciliary – Older People and Physical Disability of +£0.102m.  
This is offset by: Adaptive and Assistive Technology -£0.481m, mainly relating to 
additional Better Care Fund monies forecast to be received; a reduction in forecast 
for Social Support - Carers - Commissioned service of -£0.380m; an increase in 
Non-residential Charging Income across all client groups of -£0.303m; a reduction 
in forecast for Social Support - Information & Early Intervention of -£0.163m; and a 
reduction in Day Care forecasts across all client groups of -£0.121m. 
 

 

3.3.6 Adult Social Care and Health – Public Health:  
 

 There is no overall movement in the variance, nor have there been any individual 
material variance movements within the service since the July monitoring report. 

 
 

3.3.7 Growth, Environment and Transport:  
 

 The current forecast outturn is a +£0.561m pressure after the Corporate Director 
adjustment of -£0.400m set out below; this is a decrease of -£0.540m since last 
month. 

 
 Waste Processing costs have reduced in a number of areas, primarily Materials 

Recycling Facilities, payments to waste collection authorities and the operating 
Page 10



5 
 

costs of waste facilities amounting to -£0.227m. The availability of more up to date 
information on journey numbers has enabled the service to revise the 
Concessionary Fares forecast down by -£0.122m. There has also been a net 
decrease in Other Highways Maintenance & Management which is made up of a 
number of small movements of -£0
[...]
g and +£0.9m which is due to activity being higher than 
budgeted. 

 

3.4.6.7 Older People and Physical Disability services are forecasting a net pressure of 
+£2.8m, which includes a number of offsetting variances. The most significant 
variances relate to: 

Page 15



10 
 

 

 Nursing and residential care +£4.0m overspend which includes +£2.7m relating 
to Older People Commissioned Residential services (more information on 
which is provided in appendix 2.4), +£1.3m relating to Older People nursing 
(more information on which is provided in appendix 2.5), +£0.2m relating to 
Older People In-house Residential services and -£0.2m relating to Physical 
Disability nursing and residential care services.  

 There is a forecast over recovery of non-residential charging income of -£1.6m, 
based on the year-to-date income received, which is linked to services on the 
following community service lines: Domiciliary care services +£1.1m pressure 
of which +£0.5m relates to Older People Commissioned Services and links with 
appendix 2.6, Direct Payments -£0.7m, Supported Living +£0.4m and Day Care 
-£0.4m.  

 
The Older People and Physical Disability forecast assumes that some funding is set 
aside for the remaining winter pressures. If there is no increased spend as a result of 
winter then this funding will be available to offset other pressures. 

 

3.4.6.8 Within ‘Adult & Older People Preventative & Other Services’ there is a forecast net 
variance of -£1.2m, comprising a number of offsetting variances. Because of 
slippage on some of the transformation savings, at this stage it is felt prudent to 
reflect +£1.7m as a pressure. It is hoped that management action will reduce this 
pressure as we continue through the year. A further pressure of +£0.7m relates to 
slippage on Housing Related Support savings. In addition, there is a +£0.2m 
variance on Other Adult Services predominately relating to +£0.2m for savings 
relating to a recently allocated tiers and spans 
[...]
s to 
Maidstone 
Employment 
Areas 

-£0.060 17-18 External - 
other 

To vire to Maidstone 
Gyratory project. 

Page 21



16 
 

GET Maidstone 
Gyratory 
Bypass 

+£0.060 17-18 External - 
other 

From Sustainable 
Access to Maidstone 
Employment Areas. 

CYPE Platt CEPS -£0.085 17-18 Cap Rec To fund PSBP 

CYPE PSBP +£0.085 17-18 Cap Rec Funded from Platt 
CEPS 

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 

 

6.1 It is concerning the revenue pressure continues to remain at £11m, but the 
Corporate and Directorate Management teams are confident of a significant 
reduction to that forecast without the need for blanket moratoria on spending. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

7.1 Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2017-18 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2017-18 to 2019-20, and that the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
7.2 Agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in section 5.4. 
 
 
8. CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Director: Andy Wood 
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 
03000 416854 
andy.wood@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Report 
Authors: 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
03000 416082 
 emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk 
 

 Jo Lee/Julie Samson 
Capital Finance Manager 
03000 416939 / 03000 416950 
joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk 
julie.samson@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 22

mailto:andy.wood@kent.gov.uk
mailto:emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk
mailto:julie.samson@kent.gov.uk


17 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Breakdown of Directorate Monitoring Position 
 

 
   

Movement

Gross Income Net Net Net

£m £m £m £m £m

Children, Young People & Education

Specialist Children's Services

Children in Care (Looked After) Services - Non-Disabled Children** 52.9 -4.7 48.2 0.1 0.3

Adoption & Other Permanent Children's Care Arrangements 13.8 -0.1 13.7 0.0 -0.2

Family Support & Other Children Services - Non-Disabled Children 14.5 -4.5 10.1 0.5 -0.2

Asylum Seekers** 23.6 -23.1 0.6 3.9 0.0

Ch
[...]
 has resulted in 
Kent becoming involved in some of the work or assessment for these clients 
prior to their dispersal and are therefore counting as a referral. It is expected 
that we will get to the point where clients are dispersed more quickly and 
therefore will not be included in the referral numbers.  
 
Please note numbers have been amended for previous months to reflect more 
up-to-date information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on  25 September 2017
	5 Budget monitoring - August 2017
	6 Education Services Company - Update
	ESC s151 report_Update  - Cabinet - 30 Oct 2017




Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 30 October 2017.

PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson and Mr P J Oakford

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

35. Apologies 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Mr Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance who were substituted by Mrs Marsh, 
Deputy Cabinet Memebr for Social Care and Mrs Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Finance, respectively.

36. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest in items on the agenda were received.

37. Minutes of the Meeting held on  25 September 2017 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman accordingly.

38. Budget monitoring - August 2017 
(Item 5)

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 30 August 
2017-18 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity 
data for our highest risk budgets.

Mrs Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report for 
members she reported that the overall net projected revenue variance as reported by 
budget managers was a pressure of £13.617m. Corporate Directors had adjusted this 
position by -£2.391m, leaving a residual pressure of £11.226m.  It was imperative 
that the budget was balanced this year in light of the increasing pressures that would 
be evident in the next two financial years.

The report set out the pressures experienced by each Directorate and the Deputy 
Cabinet Member ran through the headlines for members as follows:

i. Adult Social Care and Health reported pressures of £4.6million predominantly 
as a result of movement in Direct Payments for adults with learning and / or 
physical disabilities and older people; and increased costs of nursing and 



residential care across all client groups.  Early reductions had been promised 
by Directors and it was hoped that the additional £21.6million recently 
identified by Government for these services would ease some of the pressure 
currently being experienced.

ii. Children’s, Young People and Education reported a predicted overspend of 
£2.5million which included pressures in the areas of educational services, 
specialist children’s services and unaccompanied asylum seeking children.  In 
relation to the latter, Mrs Crabtree reported that another meeting with 
government was schedule to consider the matter and it was hoped that a 
solution would be agreed shortly.  

iii. Growth, Environment and Transport reported a smaller overspend of £500k 
and were confident that this would balance by year end. 

iv. Finance reported an underspend of £1.4million 

Mrs Crabtree continued and reported that the Capital Budget showed a variance 
£26.8million of which £20.7million was rephasing and £6m was real variance.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance, spoke to the item, he reported that he 
was confident that the budget would balance by year-end for the reasons report set 
out in the report and that, therefore, measures to stop key expenditure, such as a 
moratorium, would not be imposed.  Such measures, he explained created a risk to 
next year’s budget that was disproportionate to the risk of overspending in this year 
and it was a better strategy to continue with the stringent day to day controls that 
each Directorate already had in place.  He echoed Mrs Crabtree’s hope that a 
successful solution to the overspend in the area of asylum could be brokered at the 
meeting between the Leader and the Minister of State for Immigration the Rt Hon 
Brandon Lewis.

In conclusion Mr Wood reported that he had seen the most recent budget monitoring 
figures before the meeting and the direction of travel was positive.

The matter was opened for debate and the following comments were made and 
responses given to questions raised:

i. That the Asylum overspend was currently reported at £3.9milllion. Further 
funding was included within the budget and the total cost for asylum 
was approximately £4.8million. The leader reminded members that this 
overspend was a significant portion of the council’s total predicted 
overspend.

ii. That the trajectory of the budget was similar to last year which resulted in a 
final £600k underspend.  This was a fine margin on a £900million and 
could easily be a £600k overspend this year.

iii. That the pressure on the budget was related to increased or unexpected 
demand on services and statutory duties.

iv. That contingency in the budget for a ‘hard’ winter and the subsequent impact 
on roads would be held over in the event that weather conditions were 
good to clear weeds from the road in the following year.

The Leader concluded that it was positive that management action was seeking to 
address overspends in order to produce a balanced budget and should the outcome 
of the meeting with the Minister responsible for asylum be positive he was confident 
that the budget would balance at year end.



It was RESOLVED that:

CABINET
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report August 2017- 2018
1. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed in 

section 5.4 of the report be AGREED
2. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 

2017-18 and capital budget monitoring position for 2017-18 
to 2019-20, and the need to eliminate the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget as the year progresses be NOTED. 

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

39. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

40. Education Services Company - Update 
(Item 6)

Public minute of exempt item

Cabinet received a report providing an update on progress to implement the 
proposals for an Education Services Company, following the key decision taken by 
Cabinet on 27 March 2017 to proceed with that implementation.

Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, introduced 
the report for members and reported that good progress had been made in recent 
months toward establishing and launching the Education Services Company in April 
2018, with a number of key implementation workstreams also progressed.

He referred to new information regarding costs and benefits of the model agreed in 
March 2017 by Cabinet that was now available following the work completed to date 
and asked Cabinet to consider it.

Following consideration of the matter and comments and questions from members it 
was agreed that the original decision to implement the Traded Services Company in 
April 2018 should be considered further and reconfirmed or amended in light of the 
new information.

It was RESOLVED:



That further consideration of the new information and proposed start date for the 
company be undertaken and a new decision be taken to confirm or amend the 
original.

[A Cabinet Member decision will be taken by Mr Gough in the near future]


